

Promotions

The under-mentioned Flying Officers to be Flight Lieutenants, with effect from 23 November 1966:

Max Claude Calkin Daisley (80582).
William John Smillie (80558).
Keith James Green (80557).
Peter Russell Muir (80421).
Pilot Officer Murray Jackson Abel (81625) to be Flying Officer, with effect from 26 November 1966.

Adjustment of Rank and Seniority

The notice published in *Gazette*, 28 October 1965, No. 62, p. 1846, relating to Flight Sergeant Signaller Neil Franklin Wright (78951) is hereby amended to read "He is appointed in the rank of Flying Officer, with seniority and effect from 6 July 1965" instead of "He is appointed in the rank of Pilot Officer, with seniority from 6 October 1964, with effect from 6 July 1965".

Cancellation of Commission

The commission of Acting Pilot Officer Graham Percival Carey (82502) is cancelled, with effect from 25 October 1966.

TECHNICAL BRANCH

Forfeiture of Seniority

Engineer Division.

The seniority of Graham Francis Leslie Bannon (71852) in the rank of Flying Officer is to date from 12 April 1966 instead of 12 April 1965.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPLY BRANCH

Appointment

Equipment Division

Flight Lieutenant Arnold Thomas Roberts (74375) to be temporary Squadron Leader, with effect from 4 November 1966.

EDUCATION BRANCH

Cancellation of Commission

The commission of Flying Officer Peter Love, DIP.TCHG. (81896) is cancelled, with effect from 26 October 1966.

AIR TRAINING CORPS

Appointment

Pilot Officer Kenneth Johnstone Brown to be temporary Flying Officer, with effect from 4 November 1966.

RESERVE OF AIR FORCE OFFICERS

Transfer

Flying Officer Alfred John Tiller (70842) is transferred from the Administrative and Supply Branch (Special Duties Division), Regular Air Force, to the Reserve of Air Force Officers for a period ending 25 October 1970, with effect from 26 October 1966.

Extensions of Commissions

The under-mentioned officers are granted extensions of their commissions until the date shown:

Flight Lieutenant Lyall John Holdgate (72879), 4 November 1970.
Flying Officer Ian Reid Ferguson (688758), 28 October 1988.

Retirements

The under-mentioned officers are retired, with effect from the date shown:

Flight Lieutenant Allan Wealleans (133587), 16 November 1966.
Flight Lieutenant (*temp.*) David Heywood Ross (132904), 17 November 1966.

Amendment

The notice published in *Gazette*, 27 October 1966, No. 65, p. 1676, relating to Peter James William Strugnell is hereby amended to read "is granted a commission in the General Duties Branch, Reserve of Air Force Officers, in the rank of Flight Lieutenant, for a period ending 26 September 1970" instead of "is granted a commission in the General Duties Branch, Reserve of Air Force Officers, for a period ending 26 September 1970".

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of November 1966.

DEAN J. EYRE, Minister of Defence.

(Air 12/11/9)

Amendments to Previously Published Notices of Transfers, Resignations, and Cancellations of Commissions of Officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force

PURSUANT to section 15 of the Royal New Zealand Air Force Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to approve the following amendments to previously published notices of transfers, resignations, and cancellations of commissions of officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force.

REGULAR AIR FORCE

Amendments

The dates on which the under-mentioned officers were released from service with the Regular Air Force have been altered in accordance with revised terminal benefits. Previous *Gazette* notices are hereby amended:

GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH

30 September 1965, No. 56, p. 1658, relating to Acting Pilot Officers Geoffrey Lester Chapman and Russell Lee Hartnoll, to read "with effect from 6 October 1965" instead of "with effect from 28 September 1965".

22 December 1965, No. 78, p. 2327, relating to Flying Officer Raymond James Albert Hooker, to read "with effect from 11 February 1966" instead of "with effect from 21 December 1965".

3 February 1966, No. 5, p. 112, relating to Acting Pilot Officer Colin Rodney Bell, to read "with effect from 2 February 1966" instead of "with effect from 25 January 1966".

17 March 1966, No. 15, p. 373, relating to Wing Commander William Medworth Golden, A.F.C., to read "with effect from 19 April 1966" instead of "with effect from 25 March 1966".

ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPLY BRANCH

Equipment Division

28 October 1965, No. 62, p. 1846, relating to Flight Lieutenant Colin Henry Watson, to read "with effect from 27 November 1965" instead of "with effect from 27 October 1965".

13 January 1966, No. 1, p. 6, relating to Squadron Leader (*temp.*) Peter John Cribbens, A.N.Z.I.M., to read "with effect from 17 January 1966" instead of "with effect from 22 December 1965".

WOMEN'S ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE

REGULAR SECTION

12 May 1966, No. 27, p. 762, relating to Assistant Section Officer Patricia Dawn Wykes, to read "with effect from 1 May 1966" instead of "with effect from 16 April 1966".

RESERVE OF AIR FORCE OFFICERS

Amendments

The dates on which the under-mentioned officers of the Regular Air Force were transferred to the Reserve of Air Force Officers have been altered in accordance with revised terminal benefits. Previous *Gazette* notices are hereby amended:

14 October 1965, No. 59, p. 1774, relating to Flight Lieutenant Jack Faulkner Horne, to read "for a period ending 11 October 1969, with effect from 12 October 1965" instead of "for a period ending 26 October 1969, with effect from 27 October 1965".

4 November 1965, No. 64, p. 1887, relating to Squadron Leader Barry David Gordon, to read "for a period ending 17 December 1969, with effect from 18 December 1965" instead of "for a period ending 11 November 1969, with effect from 12 November 1965".

2 December 1965, No. 73, p. 2117, relating to Flight Lieutenant Rex Stephenson Ford, to read "for a period ending 15 January 1970, with effect from 16 January 1966" instead of "for a period ending 5 December 1969, with effect from 6 December 1965".

3 February 1966, No. 5, p. 111, relating to Flight Lieutenant Russell Welton Stewart, to read "for a period ending 31 January 1970, with effect from 1 February 1966" instead of "for a period ending 25 January 1970, with effect from 26 January 1966".

3 February 1966, No. 5, p. 111, relating to Flight Lieutenant Kevin Vincent Edward Burt to read "for a period ending 23 February 1970, with effect from 24 February 1966" instead of "for a period ending 23 January 1970, with effect from 24 January 1966".

10 February 1966, No. 7, p. 154, relating to Flight Lieutenant Derek Mileman, to read "for a period ending 17 January 1970, with effect from 18 January 1966" instead of "for a period ending 6 January 1970, with effect from 7 January 1966".

24 February 1966, No. 11, p. 270, relating to Flight Lieutenant Errol Malcolm Graham Parker, to read "for a period ending 11 February 1970, with effect from 12 February 1966" instead of "for a period ending 10 February 1970, with effect from 11 February 1966".

24 February 1966, No. 11, p. 270, relating to Flight Lieutenant Frederick Peter Brown, to read "for a period ending 17 March 1970, with effect from 18 March 1966" instead of "for a period ending 14 February 1970, with effect from 15 February 1966".

24 February 1966, No. 11, p. 270, relating to Flight Lieutenant Harry Hollies, to read "for a period ending 7 February 1970, with effect from 8 February 1966" instead of "for a period ending 1 February 1970, with effect from 2 February 1966".